The unrealized change in value during the interim period amounted to SEK 9 m (-130), corresponding to an increase in
value of 0.1 percent (-0.9). The increase in value is attributable primarily to higher levels of assessed future rental
income and investments being made in the portfolio to increase net operating income. During the period, SEK 41 m
(24) was invested in existing properties.

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

The property valuations were performed according to generally accepted principles based on market-aligned
assumptions and assessments. The table below presents the effect of the market value of the investment properties
in conjunction with changes to individual parameters. There may be an interconnection between the parameters and
they rarely move in isolation. Shifts in one or more parameters in reality are likely to result in a greater or lesser value
impact in relation to the sensitivity analysis presented below.

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS, CHANGE IN VALUE

The table below illustrates how changes in the market value of investment properties, not taking into account
deferred tax, impact earnings and the relevant key metrics.

  Change in
assumption

Value impact,
SEK m

Value impact,
%

Rental value +/-5% +1,004/-1,002 +/-7
Operating and maintenance costs +/-5% -/+341 +/-2
Yield requirement +/-0.5 percentage point -1,201/+1,486 -9/+11
Cost of capital +/-1% percentage point -983/+1,086 -7/+8
Long-term vacancy rate +/-2% percentage points -350/+250 -3/+2

  Change in the market
value of properties Impact Impact, %

Earnings +/-10% +/-1,375 +/-4,886

Equity +/-10% +/-1,375 +/-22

Loan-to-value ratio +/-10% -5%/+6% percentage
points -9/+11

 Region
North

Region
Central

Region
South Total Neobo

Amounts in SEK m 2025
Jan–Mar

2025
Jan–Mar

2025
Jan–Mar

2025
Jan–Mar

2024
Jan–Mar

2024
Jan–Dec

Fair value, opening balance 3,656 6,165 3,880 13,701 14,018 14,018
Acquisitions — — — — — —

Investments 10 22 9 41 24 164

Divestments — — — — -114 -180

Unrealized change in value 7 3 -1 9 -130 -301

Reclassifications — — — — — —

Fair value, closing balance 3,673 6,190 3,889 13,751 13,798 13,701

Interim report January–March 2025

10
Interim report January–March 2025

Current earnings capacity
The current earnings capacity on a 12-month basis, based
on Neobo’s property portfolio at each date.
Current earnings capacity is not a forecast of the coming 12
months; it is an instantaneous impression intended to
illustrate annualized income and expenses based on the
property portfolio, financial expenses, capital structure and
organization at each respective point in time.

The current earnings capacity does not include an
assessment of the future trends in rents, vacancy rate,